
Democratic Services Contact Officer: Maggie Jennings (agenda) / Holly Adams (minutes) 03450 450 500 

 
 

 
 
 
 

29 March 2010 

 
To: The Leader – Councillor Ray Manning 
 Deputy Leader – Councillor Simon Edwards 
 Members of the Cabinet – Councillors David Bard, Tom Bygott, Sue Ellington, 

Mark Howell, Tim Wotherspoon and Nick Wright 
Quorum: 4 plus the Leader or Deputy Leader 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of CABINET, which will be held in the SWANSLEY 
ROOM, GROUND FLOOR at South Cambridgeshire Hall on THURSDAY, 8 APRIL 2010 at 
7.00 p.m. 
 
Yours faithfully 
GJ HARLOCK 
Chief Executive 
 

The Council is committed to improving, for all members of the 
community, access to its agendas and minutes.  We try to take all 
circumstances into account but, if you have any specific needs, 
please let us know, and we will do what we can to help you. 

 
 

AGENDA 
PAGES 

 PROCEDURAL ITEMS   
 
1. Apologies for Absence    
 An apology for absence has been received from Cllr Tim 

Wotherspoon.  
 

   
2. Minutes of Previous Meeting   1 - 8 
 To authorise the Leader to sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 11 

February 2010 as a correct record.  
 

   
3. Declarations of Interest    
 
4. Leader's Announcements    
 
5. Public Questions    
 
 RECOMMENDATIONS TO COUNCIL   
 
6. Corporate Plan 2010/11   9 - 46 
 
7. Fringe Sites Joint Development Control Committee - Review of 

Site Boundaries  
 47 - 82 

 South Cambridgeshire Hall 
Cambourne Business Park 
Cambourne 
Cambridge 
CB23 6EA 

t: 08450 450 500 
f: 01954 713149 
dx: DX 729500 Cambridge 15 
minicom: 01480 376743 
www.scambs.gov.uk 



 
 OPERATIONAL ITEMS   
 
8. Local Area Agreement (LAA) Annual Refresh 2010-11   83 - 94 
 
9. Addressing the Economic Downturn - Year-End Report   95 - 104 
 Appendix 1 is included in the agenda papers. Appendices 2 and 3 

which relate to the competition guidelines and application form are 
available as part of the agenda pack on the Council’s website, 
www.scambs.gov.uk  

 

   
 STANDING ITEMS   
 
10. Issues arising from the Scrutiny and Overview Committee    
 
11. Report of the Finance Task and Finish group of the Scrutiny and 

Overview Committee  
 105 - 110 

 
12. Children's and Young People's Task and Finish Group of the 

Scrutiny and Overview Committee  
 111 - 124 

 
13. Updates from Cabinet Members Appointed to Outside Bodies   125 - 128 
 (a) Report by Cllr Bridget Smith on the meeting of the Children 

and Young People’s Partnership / Children’s Trust held on 22 
October 2009 

 
(b) Report by Cllr Bridget Smith on the meeting of the Children 

and Young People’s Area Partnership (City and South Cambs) 
meeting held in March 2010 

   

 

   
14. Reports from Cabinet Members attending Parish Council 

meetings  
  

 
15. Reports from Member Champions    
 



 GUIDANCE NOTES FOR VISITORS TO SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE HALL 
 While the District Council endeavours to ensure that visitors come to no harm when visiting South 
Cambridgeshire Hall, those visitors also have a responsibility to make sure that they do not risk their own 
or others’ safety. 
 
Increased hygiene at South Cambridgeshire Hall 
In light of the swine flu pandemic, we have intensified our usual cleaning routines in council buildings. We 
have also introduced hand gel dispensers throughout the offices, including public areas. When visiting 
South Cambridgeshire Hall you are encouraged to use these facilities if and when required to help limit the 
spread of flu. 
 
Security 
Members of the public attending meetings in non-public areas of the Council offices must report to 
Reception, sign in, and at all times wear the Visitor badges issued.  Before leaving the building, such 
visitors must sign out and return their Visitor badges to Reception. 
 
Emergency and Evacuation 
In the event of a fire, a continuous alarm will sound.  Evacuate the building using the nearest escape 
route; from the Council Chamber or Mezzanine
[...]
meeting room.  If there is a general 
disturbance in any part of the meeting room open to the public, the Chairman may call for that part to be 
cleared. 
 
Smoking 
Since 1 July 2008, the Council has operated a new Smoke Free Policy. Visitors are not allowed to smoke 
at any time within the Council offices, or in the car park or other grounds forming part of those offices. 
 
Food and Drink 
Vending machines and a water dispenser are available on the ground floor near the lifts at the front of the 
building.  Visitors are not allowed to bring food or drink into the meeting room. 
 
Mobile Phones 
Visitors are asked to make sure that their phones and other mobile devices are set on silent / vibrate 
mode during meetings or are switched off altogether. 
   



This page is left blank intentionally.



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet held on 
Thursday, 11 February 2010 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Ray Manning (Leader of the Council) 
 Councillor Simon Edwards (Deputy Leader of the Council, Finance and Staffing 

Portfolio Holder) 
 
Councillors: David Bard New Communities Portfolio Holder 
 Tom Bygott Policy and Performance Portfolio Holder 
 Sue Ellington Environmental Services Portfolio Holder 
 Mark Howell Housing Portfolio Holder 
 Tim Wotherspoon Northstowe Portfolio Holder 
 Nick Wright Planning Portfolio Holder 
 
Officers in attendance for all or part of the meeting: 
 Holly Adams Democratic Services Officer 
 Alex Colyer Executive Director, Corporate Services 
 Steve Hampson Executive Director, Operational Services 
 Greg Harlock Chief Executive 
 Stephen Hills Corporate Manager, Affordable Homes 
 
Councillors John Batchelor, Nigel Cathcart, Roger Hall, Sebastian Kindersley, Mike Mason, 
Cicely Murfitt, Richard Summerfield and Bunty Waters were in attendance, by invitation. 
 

  Procedural Items   

 
70. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The Leader was authorised to sign the minutes of the 14 January 2010 meeting as a
[...]
which time 
two main points had been made: 
• the new inspection regime had a greater focus on outcomes, and Cabinet was 

requested to review its methodology when setting the Council’s Aims, Actions 
and Approaches to ensure that they were outcome-focused; 

• broadly speaking, the score of 2 (adequate) was satisfactory and the Corporate 
Governance Committee would support the Cabinet if Cabinet felt that the 
investment necessary to reach a score of 3 was not the best use of resources. 

 
The Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder highlighted the generally positive remarks 
made by the Audit Commission, although concerns were raised at the variance of an 
additional £55,800 charged to the authority above the planned fee.  Councillor JD 
Batchelor, Scrutiny and Overview Committee Chairman, queried how the auditors 
determined that scrutiny had improved without interviewing any members of the 
committee. 
 
Cabinet RECEIVED the revised Annual Audit Letter 2008/09.  

  

  Standing Items   

 
81. ISSUES ARISING FROM THE SCRUTINY AND OVERVIEW COMMITTEE 
 
 Already discussed under the relevant items. 
  
82. UPDATES FROM CABINET MEMBERS APPOINTED TO OUTSIDE BODIES 
 
 Nothing to report.  
  
83. REPORTS FROM CABINET MEMBERS ATTENDING PARISH COUNCIL MEETINGS 
 
 The Leader and Environmental Services Portfolio Holder had attended a meeting of 

Wimpole Parish Council to discuss the recycling scheme.  Their attendance had been 
well received and they indicated that they were very willing to visit other parish councils 
to discuss any issues of interest. 

  
84. REPORTS FROM MEMBER CHAMPIONS 
 
 None present.  
  
85. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
 The 11 March 2010 Cabinet meeting was cancelled due to lack of scheduled business.  

The next Cabinet meeting would be on Thursday 8 April 2010.  
  
 The Meeting ended at 9.15 p.m.  

Page 8



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

  
REPORT TO: Leader and Cabinet 8 April 2010 
AUTHOR/S: Chief Executive / Corporate Manager (Community and Customer 

Services) 
 

 
CORPORATE PLAN 2010-11 

 
Purpose, background and overview 

 
1. The draft Corporate Plan for April 2010-March 2011 is attached for Cabinet’s 

consideration, comment and recommended endorsement prior to submission to 
Council for adoption. 
 

2. The plan represents the culmination of the service and budget-setting processes 
begun in Autumn 2009 with the in-principle agreement by Cabinet, subsequently 
confirmed, of strategic Aims, Approaches and Actions for the year, and continuing 
through the development and approval of draft and final service, operational and 
improvement plans by Portfolio Holders, and of revenue and capital estimates for 
2010-11 by the Council.  

 
3. This will not be a key decision within the Cabinet’s remit set out in the Constitution; 

however, the plan requires a Cabinet recommendation to Council as it is deemed to 
form part of the Council’s policy framework. This issue was first published in the 
January 2010 Forward Plan.   

 
4. It should be noted that there remain a number of small gaps currently in the draft 

plan, primarily around performance information and achievements during 2009/10 for 
which final information is awaited. It is also envisaged that the plan will be further 
developed in terms of presentation, inserting photographs to minimise blank space 
etc, consequently Cabinet is asked to recommend to Council that authority is 
delegated to the Chief Executive to approve the final version for publication 
incorporating these, and any other minor amendments. 

 
5. The Executive Summary, set out in the opening section of the draft plan, provides a 

useful overview of what the plan is and what it aims to achieve; for ease of reference, 
it is reproduced here: 

 
‘South Cambridgeshire District Council’s Corporate Plan for 2010-11 sets out our 
achievements during the past year and key objectives for the year to come. The 
opening sections set out the local, regional and national
[...]
red around the Council’s Vision, Aims, Approaches and 
Actions, and is intended to provide a single central point of reference through which 
they can be communicated, monitored and reviewed. 

 
Recommendation 

 
10. That Cabinet recommends to Council that the draft Corporate Plan, attached as an 

Appendix to this report, be adopted, subject to the Chief Executive being authorised 
to approve the final draft for publication incorporating the minor amendments referred 
to in paragraph 4 above. 
 

 
Background Papers: the following background papers were used in the preparation of this 
report (all available from the Policy and Performance Manager using the contact details 
below):  
 

• Corporate Plan 2009-2010. 
• Service plans for 2010-2011. 
• Sustainable Community Strategy 2008-2011. 

 
Contact Officer:  Richard May – Policy and Performance Manager 

Telephone: (01954) 713366 
Richard.may@scambs.gov.uk   

Page 10



 

 
 
 
 

Corporate Plan  
2010 - 2011  

 
 
 

April 2010 
 
 

 

P
age 11



 
 

                  Corporate Plan 2010 - 2011 

P
age 12



 
 

                  Corporate Plan 2010 - 2011 

FOREWORD 
 

Welcome to our Corporate Plan, which sets out South Cambridgeshire District Council’s Vision, and Strategic Aims for April 2010 – March 2011, the 
principal actions which underpin our programme to achieve them and the social, economic and political context in which we operate. 
 
Our Vision was agreed in 2009 to describe our long-term aspirations for service delivery: 
 

To make South Cambridgeshire a safe and healthy place where residents are proud to live, and where there 
will be opportunities for employment, enterprise and world-leading innovation. We will be a listening Council, 
providing a voice for rural life and first-class services accessible to all. 

 
Our five strategic aims, details of which are set out in the plan, along with the approaches providing a framework for achieving these aims, set out 
how we will deliver the 
[...]
nd any subsequent pre- and post-decision 

amendments. 
b) Reserved matters following outline planning permission and any pre- and post-

decision amendments. 
c) Renewals of planning permission and any pre- and post-decision amendments. 
d) Removal/variation of planning conditions. 
e) Discharge of conditions. 
f) Advertisement consent. 
g) Lawful Development Certificates. 
h) Regulation 3 applications. 
i) Settling the terms of planning agreements under section 106, Town and Country 

Planning Act 1990 and other legislation in accordance with the terms of any 
resolution or decision to grant planning consent. 

j) Listed Building Consent. 
k) Conservation Area Consent. 
l) Screening and scoping opinions under the Town and Country Planning 

(Environmental Impact Assessment) (England and Wales) Regulations 1999, or 
any subsequent amendment to those Regulations.  

 

Page 82



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

  
REPORT TO: Leader and Cabinet 8 April 2010 
AUTHOR/S: Chief Executive / Corporate Manager (Community and Customer 

Services) 
 

 
LOCAL AREA AGREEMENT 2008-2011: ANNUAL REFRESH 

 
Purpose 

 
1. To endorse the refreshed Cambridgeshire Local Area Agreement 2008-2011, which 

has been discussed and agreed between the Cambridgeshire Together Board and 
the Government Office for the East of England (Go-East) and agreed by 
Cambridgeshire County Council. 

 
2. This is not a key decision, however, is presented due to the requirement for the 

Council to have regard to the Local Area Agreement (LAA).  It was first published in 
the December 2009 Forward Plan. 

 
Background 

 
3. Once agreed by the Secretary of State the responsible local authority (County 

Council) and its partner authorities must, in exercising its functions, have regard to 
every local improvement target specified in the local area agreement that relates to it. 

 
4. The County Council may amend or remove a local improvement target with the 

consent of each partner authority 
[...]
 which should rise 
once the expected and any other requests are awarded.  (Refer to item 1 
Appendix 1). 

 
(f) The Business Support Fund with a total value of £50,000 aimed at supporting 

companies most at risk from the slowing economy delivered in partnership 
with Business Link continues to show results. To February 2010, 27 
businesses have been assisted. Businesses have also been given further 
Business Link support, giving added value. The scheme has also facilitated 
ten new companies to Business Link East. (Refer to item 4 of the Appendix 1) 

 
5. Future steps proposed actions over the period are: 
 

(a) improving the volume of invoices paid within 10 working days. Potential 
actions include: 

i. signing up to the “Prompt Payment Code”; and 
ii. investigating the implementation of paperless pay-procure systems 

across the District Council. 
   

Signing up to the Prompt Payment Code would commit the Council to: 
 
• Paying suppliers on time within the terms agreed in the contract, 

without attempting to change the payment terms retrospectively and 
without changing practice on length of payment for smaller companies 
on unreasonable grounds  

• Giving clear guidance to suppliers - providing suppliers with clear and 
easily accessible guidance on payment procedures, ensuring there is a 
system for dealing with complaints and disputes which is 
communicated to suppliers, and advising them promptly if there is any 
reason why an invoice will not be paid to the agreed terms  

• Encourage good practice by requesting that lead suppliers encourage 
adoption of the code throughout their own supply chains  

 
It should be noted that the Council is already compliant with the first two of 
these commitments. 
 

Page 96



(b) continued implementation of the hardship rate relief scheme building on its 
present success,   

 
(c) continue the delivery of the Business Support Fund with Business Link to aid 

companies requiring specialist business support or t
[...]
o making South Cambridgeshire a place in which residents can feel proud to live. 

Page 97



It is hoped that local residents will welcome actions that the council is taking to 
support businesses through the recession. 
 
Commitment to assisting provision for local jobs for all. 
The Council’s commitment to support businesses through the recession is a key 
element of the authority’s pledge to assist in providing jobs and prosperity across the 
district for all residents.  
 
Commitment to providing a voice for rural life. 
Small businesses form a key part of the life of a strong rural community. 
 

 

  
Conclusions/Summary 

 
9. This report provides Cabinet with a brief update on the current position with regard to 

activities being undertaken to support local businesses and the economy during the 
recession. 

 
 
Recommendations 
 

10. It is recommended: 
 

(a) that the report and progress made on the economic downturn measures be 
noted, 

 
(b) that the Council sign up to the prompt payment code, and  
 
(c) that the measures and actions detailed in paragraphs 4, 5 and Appendix 1 be 

endorsed. 
 

 
 
Background Papers: the following background papers were used in the preparation of this 
report: Cabinet Reports: 15 January, 12 February, 16 April, 2 July 2009, 8 October 2009, 14 
January 2010. 

  
 

Contact Officer:  Nicole Kritzinger – Economic Development Officer  
Telephone: (01954) 713454 

 
 

Page 98



Appendix 1 
 

SUMMARY OF COUNCIL ACTIONS AND PROGRESS TO DATE 
 

Active  
Actions   Timescale Budgeted Progress to date and evaluation 

1.  Hardship Rate Relief: 
 

• Reviewed the existing policy to 
facilitate the award of rate relief to 
assist businesses at imminent risk of 
failure and to ensure a fair allocation 
process and agreed budget. 

 
• Continued publicity has been 

employed through the economic 
newsletter, website, meetings and 
contact with businesses.   

 
  
 

 
 
Available 
over 
2010/11 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
£25,000 


[...]
city 

The expectation is that the actions recommended in this report 
can be achieved within existing resources 

Risk 
Management 

If the recommendations in this report are not implemented, there 
is a risk that value for money, communication and consultation 
will not improve, which could adversely affect external 
assessments and value for money 

 
Consultation 
 

26. A residents’ focus group was held on 16 December 2009. 
 

Effect on Annual Priorities and Corporate Objectives 
 
27. Improvements to the Council’s financial planning, communication and consultation 

will help to meet the Council’s aim to be “a listening council, providing first class 
services accessible to all”. 
 
Recommendations 

 
28. The Cabinet is recommended to:  
 

a. welcome this report and any amendments made by the Scrutiny and Overview 
Committee on 1 April 2010, and 

b. ask officers to draft an updated action plan for consideration at the next meeting 
of Cabinet. 

 
Contact Officer:  Jackie Sayers, Scrutiny Development Officer Tel: (01954) 713451 
Contact Member: Cllr James Hockney, Chairman of the Finance task and finish group 

Page 108



Appendix A 
Action Plan following Interim Report of March 2009 

 
 Recommendation Actions  Status 
1. That the corporate cycle illustrated at Appendix B of the 

interim report be endorsed by the Cabinet and used to inform 
future budget-, consultation-, service- and scrutiny-planning 

• Endorsed by Cabinet 12 March 09 
• Head of Accountancy and Corporate Manager, Customer 

and Community Services are using this 

 
√ 

2. That a closer working relationship is established between the 
accountancy team and cost centre managers to improve 
ongoing financial control 

• Corporate managers now invite accountancy colleagues 
to team meetings/service planning as appropriate 

• Reporting through integrated business monitoring process 
has improved 

• Executive Director Corporate Services regularly meets all 
corporate managers 

 
√ 

3. Th
[...]
 actions recommended in this report are designed to help 
the Council and partners to better meet the needs of children 
and young people, which is in itself an equalities issue. 

 

Page 117



Consultation 
 
48. The task and finish group sent a written survey to a small number of partnership 

representatives, both elected Members and officers. This asked for examples of 
achievements or service improvements made for children and young people by their 
partnership, as well as ideas for improvement. 

 
49. Three members of the task and finish group consulted over 30 children and young 

people across the District to find out what services and support they would like the 
Council and its partners to provide. This included interviewing two school pupils who 
attended one of our meetings as observers during work experience.  

 
50. Consultation of other officers, Members, partners and children and young people was 

conducted informally as the opportunities arose, during the period of the review. 
 

Effect on Annual Priorities and Corporate Objectives 
 
51. Improvements to the Council’s efficient use of partnership working will help to meet all 

of the Council’s corporate objectives. 
 

Acknowledgements and Thanks 
 
52. Finally, thanks are offered from the chairman of the review, Cllr Bridget Smith, to 

everyone listed at Appendix A for their help on this review.  Without exception every 
one, officers, portfolio holders, partners, young people and task and finish group 
members, have brought honesty, insight and a genuine desire to improve services for 
children and young people.   

 
Recommendations 

 
53. Cabinet is recommended to  
 

a) welcome this report and any amendments made by the Scrutiny and Overview 
Committee on 1 April 2010 

b) ask officers to report on the feasibility of the recommendations and draft an 
action plan for consideration at the next meeting of Cabinet 

 
 
Contact Officer:  Jackie Sayers, Scrutiny Development Officer Tel: (0
[...]
gencies and improved 
communications in order to improve outcomes. 

 
 
Cllr Bridget Smith 
March 2010 

Page 127



Page 128

This page is left blank intentionally.


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	6 Corporate Plan 2010/11
	Corporate Plan Draft v.4

	7 Fringe Sites Joint Development Control Committee - Review of Site Boundaries
	Fringes JDCC - Appendix A
	Cambridge East (2)
	Cambridge Southern Fringe (2)
	North West Cambridge (2)
	Northern Fringe East (2)
	Fringes JDCC -  App B
	Fringes JDCC -  App C

	8 Local Area Agreement (LAA) Annual Refresh 2010-11
	LAA Refresh  - app A

	9 Addressing the Economic Downturn - Year-End Report
	Addressing the Economic Downturn - app 1

	11 Report of the Finance Task and Finish group of the Scrutiny and Overview Committee
	Report of the Finance Task & Finish Group Appx A

	12 Children's and Young People's Task and Finish Group of the Scrutiny and Overview Committee
	Children & Young Persons - app A
	Youth Partnership Appx B
	Children & Young Persons - app C

	13 Updates from Cabinet Members Appointed to Outside Bodies
	Cllr B Smiht's rep on C'ren & Younng People - Mar 10




Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet held on 
Thursday, 8 April 2010 at 7.00 p.m. 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Ray Manning (Leader of the Council) 
 Councillor Simon Edwards (Deputy Leader of the Council, Finance and Staffing 

Portfolio Holder) 
 
Councillors: David Bard New Communities Portfolio Holder 
 Tom Bygott Policy and Performance Portfolio Holder 
 Sue Ellington Environmental Services Portfolio Holder 
 Mark Howell Housing Portfolio Holder 
 Nick Wright Planning Portfolio Holder 
 
Officers in attendance for all or part of the meeting: 
 Holly Adams Democratic Services Team Leader 
 Alex Colyer Executive Director, Corporate Services 
 Steve Hampson Executive Director, Operational Services 
 Greg Harlock Chief Executive 
 Paul Howes Corporate Manager, Community and Customer Services 
 
Councillors Roger Hall, James Hockney, Sebastian Kindersley, Cicely Murfitt, 
Charles Nightingale and Bridget Smith were in attendance for all or part of the meeting, by 
invitation. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Tim Wotherspoon. 
 

  Procedural Items   

 
86. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The Leader signed the minutes of the 11 February 2010 meeting as a correct record. 
  
87. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 None declared. 
  
88. LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
 The Leader made two announcements: 

(1) Uttlesford District Council (UDC) had confirmed formally that it would not 
continue with the proposed partnership arrangements for a shared revenues and 
benefits service, and gave notice that it intended to claim some costs against 
South Cambridgeshire District Council (SCDC).  The Chief Executive had 
advised UDC that SCDC would meet any such claim with a strong rebuttal and 
possibly a counter-claim, as it was this authority’s opinion that the offer was still 
on the table if UDC wished to enter into partnership arrangements.  Senior 
Management Team would make a final report to Cabinet on 13 May 2010 on the 
conclusion of the project. 

 
(2) On 25 March 2010 the Housing Minister announced proposals to end the current 



Cabinet Thursday, 8 April 2010 

housing subsidy system, and was seeking the voluntary agreement of councils in 
England to redistribute £25 billion of housing debt as a ‘once and for all 
settlement’, in return for which councils would be able to retain all of the rent 
which they collected, together with the proceeds of right to buy sales, both of 
which currently are pooled across England.  The Minister also announced 
proposals to use any ‘surplus’ generated to fund new council house building and 
to provide new social housing grant to help councils get their housing stock up to 
the Decent Homes Standard.  Authorities like SCDC in a ‘negative subsidy’ 
would instead have to pay the costs of servicing this new debt, so there might not 
be any immediate benefit to the authority’s finances.  In SCDC’s case, the 
authority was being asked to take on up to £198 million of new debt.  A detailed 
report on the implications to the Council and its suggested response to the 
proposals would be presented to the Housing Portfolio Holder at his 19 May 
2010 meeting, with recommendations to Council at its 27 May 2010 meeting. 

 
The Leader also wished good luck to those councillors seeking re-election on 6 May. 

  
89. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 
 None received.  
  

  Recommendations to 
Council   

 
90. CORPORATE PLAN 2010/11 
 
 Cabinet received the draft Corporate Plan 2010/11, which represented the culmination of 

the service and budget-setting processes begun in autumn 2009, and which formed part 
of the Council’s policy framework, setting out progress against targets during the past 
year and plans for the coming year.  The Corporate Manager (Community and Customer 
Services) undertook to incorporate amendments made by the Cabinet. 
 
Cabinet RECOMMENDED TO COUNCIL that the Corporate Plan 2010/11 as amended 
by Cabinet be adopted, subject to the Chief Executive being authorised to approve the 
final draft for publication, incorporating performance information and achievements for 
the 2009/10 year for which final information was awaited, and other minor amendments. 

  
91. FRINGE SITES JOINT DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE - REVIEW OF SITE 

BOUNDARIES 
 
 Cabinet DEFERRED consideration of this item to allow preparation of a revised report 

detailing the implications of Marshall Aerospace’s recent announcement of its intention 
to remain in Cambridge. 

  

  Decisions made by Cabinet   

 
92. LOCAL AREA AGREEMENT (LAA) ANNUAL REFRESH 2010-11 
 
 The Leader presented the refreshed Cambridgeshire Local Area Agreement (LAA) 

2008-2011, which set out performance indicators and targets for Cambridgeshire 
authorities, a number of which had been revised in light of the economic downturn.  



Cabinet Thursday, 8 April 2010 

Since publication of the report, the Cambridgeshire Together Board had estimated that, 
based on current performance, it was likely that they would receive between £1.4 and 
£1.9 million of the available reward money figure (£3.3 million). 
 
The Chief Executive explained that, due to the complexities of the LAA structure, the 
Secretary of State had already approved the refreshed LAA after its submission by the 
lead partner authority, Cambridgeshire County Council.  The District Council had already 
made its representations through its membership of the Cambridgeshire Together 
Board. 
 
Cabinet, having had regard to every local improvement target specified in the Local Area 
Agreement that related to this authority, ENDORSED the refreshed Local Area 
Agreement 2008-11.  

  
93. ADDRESSING THE ECONOMIC DOWNTURN - YEAR-END REPORT 
 
 The Planning Portfolio Holder commended the continuing success of the Council’s 

economic development work, paying special tribute to the efforts of Economic 
Development Officer Nicole Kritzinger, which had seen the Council’s profile raised 
significantly in the business community.  He explained that the Economic Development 
Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) had been delayed due to the amount of 
officer time required to review all the representations made on the Gypsy and Traveller 
Development Plan Document, but that the SPD remained a high priority and was on 
schedule for completion by 2012. 
 
Cabinet added its thanks to the Economic Development Officer and 
(a) NOTED the report and the progress made on the economic downturn measures;  
(b) AGREED that the Council sign up to the prompt payment code; and 
(c) ENDORSED the actions and progress to date, as detailed in Appendix 1 of the 

report, and following measures and actions: 
(i) The development and launch of the South Cambridgeshire Business 

Competition; 
(ii) The Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder’s decision to amend 

performance indicator SF752 to require 70% of undisputed invoices to be 
paid within ten working days in 2010/11; 

(iii) Senior Management Team consideration of the full implementation of 
paperless procure-to-pay systems; 

(iv) Continuing promotion and operation of the Hardship Rate Relief Scheme 
to support local businesses; 

(v) Continuing promotion and operation of the Business Support Fund, in 
partnership with Business Link, to assist companies most at risk from the 
slowing economy; and 

(vi) Use of any remaining funds to support businesses in the implementation 
of the above measures. 

  

  Standing Items   

 
94. ISSUES ARISING FROM THE SCRUTINY AND OVERVIEW COMMITTEE 
 
 Nothing to report.  
  
95. REPORT OF THE FINANCE TASK AND FINISH GROUP OF THE SCRUTINY AND 



Cabinet Thursday, 8 April 2010 

OVERVIEW COMMITTEE 
 
 Councillor JA Hockney, Chairman of the Finance Task and Finish Group, presented the 

Group’s final report to Cabinet, updating members on the progress against the 
recommendations made in the March 2009 interim report, and introducing the Group’s 
more recent work on value for money and public consultation.  The major issues 
identified were the need to publicise the excellent value for money provided by the 
Council, and to better communicate how money is spent on services in each specific 
parish. 
 
Cabinet thanked the Task and Finish Group for its report and recommendations, but 
expressed some reservation about the recommendation to undertake joint public 
consultation with partner authorities, which could increase the difficulty of raising public 
awareness of the difference between the District Council’s responsibility to collect 
council tax on behalf of a number of public services, and the small precept the District 
Council actually demanded. 
 
The Executive Director (Corporate Services) was asked to investigate whether the logos 
from the other precepting authorities could be included on the council tax demand, 
although it was essential that the District Council logo be prominent so residents could 
identify the collection authority if they had a query about the bill. 
 
Cabinet WELCOMED the report of the Finance Task and Finish Group and 
INSTRUCTED officers to draft an updated action plan for consideration at the 13 May 
2010 Cabinet meeting.  

  
96. CHILDREN'S AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S TASK AND FINISH GROUP OF THE 

SCRUTINY AND OVERVIEW COMMITTEE 
 
 Councillor Mrs Bridget Smith, Chairman of the Children’s and Young People’s Task and 

Finish Group, presented the Group’s report and recommendations to Cabinet.  The 
Group had met with a number of children and young people, and had identified that a 
common priority for youth was affordable public transport links between villages to 
enable independent access to facilities and activities.  Members were encouraged to 
help their parish councils identify ways for youth involvement in local issues. 
 
The Task and Finish Group made a number of recommendations about the substantial 
number of Cambridgeshire Together partnerships and the need to ensure that the 
Council was making the most efficient use of members’ and officers’ time with a 
thorough review to identify gaps and to minimise overlap.  Councillor Dr David Bard 
requested that a review of all Council appointments to outside bodies also be 
undertaken. 
 
Cabinet, during its forthcoming review of the Council’s Aims, Approaches and Actions, 
would consider whether twice-yearly meetings with young people could increase youth 
engagement with local government. 
 
Cabinet WELCOMED the report from the Children’s and Young People’s Task and 
Finish Group and INSTRUCTED officers to report on the feasibility of the 
recommendations and draft an action plan for consideration at a future meeting of 
Cabinet.  

  
97. UPDATES FROM CABINET MEMBERS APPOINTED TO OUTSIDE BODIES 
 
 Councillor Mrs Bridget Smith, Champion for Children and Young People, presented 



Cabinet Thursday, 8 April 2010 

reports on the 22 February 2010 meeting of the Children’s Trust and the March 2010 
meeting of the Children and Young People’s Area Partnership (City and South Cambs). 
 
In response to queries about embedding the use of the Common Assessment 
Framework (CAF), the Executive Director (Operational Services) assured members that 
the District Council had the necessary infrastructure in place to respond appropriately if 
a situation arose, and that the appropriate officers were receiving updated training as 
required. 
 
Cabinet asked Senior Management Team to ensure that the actions identified in 
Councillor Mrs Smith’s report were addressed, and asked Councillor Mrs Smith to 
request that the Children’s Trust work plan include investigation into the lack of support 
and treatment available for youth over the age of sixteen with eating disorders. 
 
Cabinet thanked Councillor Mrs Smith for her reports. 

  
98. REPORTS FROM CABINET MEMBERS ATTENDING PARISH COUNCIL MEETINGS 
 
 Councillor NIC Wright reported on his recent visit to Orwell Parish Council, where he and 

the Planning Area Team Leader had addressed a number of concerns about planning 
matters. 

  
99. REPORTS FROM MEMBER CHAMPIONS 
 
 Nothing to report. 
  
  

The Meeting ended at 9.21 
p.m. 

 

 


